

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 152/2022

DELHI DOCTORS FORUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59647/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 204/2022 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.75690/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 373/2022 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.75371/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and  
IA No.75373/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 21-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Rani, Adv.  
Mr. Chandrakant Sukumar Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Harinath Ram, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Singh Tanwar, Adv.  
M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Singh Tanwar, Adv.  
For M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Adv.  
Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Dhiman, Adv.  
Mr./Ms. Nandeesh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit, Adv.

For M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the outset our attention was invited by Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners in Writ Petition No.373 of 2022, to the order dated 12.09.2022 passed by this Court in Writ Petition (Crl.) No.327 of 2022 which was not entertained by this Court because of absence of facts of any particular case .

It is submitted that facts presented in the instant case do make out a case for interference and therefore effective directions may be passed by this Court.

Issue notice returnable on 23.11.2022.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER