

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL/CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.152 OF 2022

DELHI DOCTORS FORUM PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.204 OF 2022

INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (DWARKA) PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

AND

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.373 OF 2022

SUNEET KUMAR UPADHYAYA AND ORS. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

W.P. (CrI.) Nos.152 & 204 of 2022

1. Heard the learned counsel(s) for the respective petitioner(s).
2. We are not inclined to entertain the Writ Petitions filed under Article 32 of the Constitution of India.
3. It goes without saying that the respective petitioner(s) shall be at liberty to file appropriate proceedings as may be permissible under the law.

4. The Writ Petitions are dismissed accordingly.
5. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 373 of 2022

1. Heard learned senior counsel, Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan for the petitioners.

2. We are not inclined to entertain the Writ Petition filed under Article 32 of the Constitution of India for the prayers as prayed for in the present petition and also, more particularly, in view of the guidelines laid down by this Court in the cases of "Jacob Mathew Vs. State of Punjab, (2005) 6 SCC 1" and "Lalita Kumari Vs. Govt. of U.P., (2014) 2 SCC 1".

3. It goes without saying that the petitioners shall be at liberty to approach the appropriate forum/court for seeking appropriate remedies as may be permissible under the law.

4. Subject to the said clarification, the Writ Petition is dismissed.

5. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(BELA M. TRIVEDI)

.....J.
(PRASANNA B. VARALE)

NEW DELHI;
23RD APRIL, 2025.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.9

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).152/2022

DELHI DOCTORS FORUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59647/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 70163/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 564/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 204/2022 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.75690/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 373/2022 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.75371/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.75373/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 23-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Gopal Sankranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

Ms. Sarika Verma, Adv.
M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sudershan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. G.M.Kawoosa, Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Lunita Hijam, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Narayan, Addl. Standing Counsel, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Siddharth S. Chapalgaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Mr. S.K.Khatri, Adv.
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. In terms of the signed order, the Writ Petitions are dismissed.
2. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(signed order is placed on the file)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR